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ENGLISH  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INSIDE LABEL MARKINGS  Trademark.  Coverall manufacturer.  Model identification - Tychem® 6000 F TF161 is 
the model name for a rear entry, neck seal coverall with overtaped seams, cuff inserts on the sleeves and ankle and waist elastication. This 
instruction for use provides information on this coverall.  CE marking - Coverall complies with requirements for category III personal  
protective equipment according to European legislation, Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Type-examination and quality assurance certificates were issued by  
SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, identified by the EC Notified Body number 0598.  Indicates compliance with European standards 
for chemical protective clothing.  Protection against particulate radioactive contamination according to EN 1073-2:2002.  The coverall  
is antistatically treated inside and offers electrostatic protection according to EN 1149-1:2006 including EN 1149-5:2018 if properly 
grounded.  Full-body protection “types” achieved by the coverall defined by the European standards for chemical protective clothing: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3 and Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) and EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6).  
This coverall also fulfills the requirements of EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B and Type 6-B.  Wearer should read these instructions for use.  
Sizing pictogram indicates body measurements (cm) & correlation to letter code. Check your body measurements and select the correct size.  Country of 
origin.  Date of manufacture.  Flammable material. Keep away from fire. This garment and/or fabrics are not flame resistant and should not be used 
around heat, open flame, sparks or in potentially flammable environments.   Do not re-use.   Other certification(s) information independent of 
the CE marking and the European notified body (see separate section at end of the document).

PERFORMANCE OF THIS COVERALL:

TYCHEM® 6000 F FABRIC PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
Test Test method Result EN Class*

Abrasion resistance EN 530 Method 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Flex cracking resistance EN ISO 7854 Method B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Trapezoidal tear resistance EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Tensile strength EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Puncture resistance EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Surface resistance at RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2018 inside ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A

N/A = Not applicable * According to EN 14325:2004 ** Pressure pot *** See limitations of use
TYCHEM® 6000 F FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6530)

Chemical Penetration index - EN Class* Repellency index - EN Class*
Sulphuric acid (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodium hydroxide (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* According to EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F FABRIC AND TAPED SEAMS RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6529 METHOD A - BREAKTHROUGH TIME AT 1 μg/cm2/min)

Chemical Breakthrough time (min) EN Class*
Methanol > 480 6/6
Chlorobenzene > 480 6/6
Acetonitrile > 480 6/6
Toluene > 480 6/6
n-Hexane > 480 6/6

* According to EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION OF INFECTIVE AGENTS

Test Test method EN Class*
Resistance to penetration by blood and body fluids using synthetic blood ISO 16603 6/6
Resistance to penetration by blood-borne pathogens using  
bacteriophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 6/6

Resistance to penetration by contaminated liquids EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistance to penetration by biologically contaminated aerosols ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistance to penetration by biologically contaminated dust ISO 22612 3/3

* According to EN 14126:2003
WHOLE SUIT TEST PERFORMANCE

Test method Test result EN Class
Type 3: Jet test (EN ISO 17491-3) Pass* N/A
Type 4: High level spray test (EN ISO 17491-4, Method B) Pass** N/A
Type 5: Particle aerosol inward leakage test (EN ISO 13982-2) Pass*** • Ljnm 82/90≤30% • Ls 

8/10≤15% **** N/A
Protection factor according to EN 1073-2 > 5 1/3***
Type 6: Low level spray test (EN ISO 17491-4, Method A) Pass** N/A
Seam strength (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6*****

N/A = Not applicable *Test performed with taped cuffs, ankles and separate Tychem® hood **Test performed with separate taped Tychem® hood
*** Test performed with taped cuffs, ankles, separate Tychem® hood and zipper flap 

**** 82/90 means 91,1 % Ljnm values ≤ 30 % and 8/10 means 80 % Ls 
values ≤15 % ***** According to EN 14325:2004  

For further information about the barrier performance, please contact your supplier or DuPont: tyvek.com/ppe         

RISKS AGAINST WHICH THE PRODUCT IS DESIGNED TO PROTECT: This coverall is designed to help protect workers from  
hazardous substances, or sensitive products and processes from contamination by people. It is typically used, depending on chemical toxicity and exposure  
conditions, for protection against certain inorganic and organic liquids and intensive or pressurized liquid sprays, where the exposure pressure is not higher 
than the one used in the Type 3 test method. A full face mask with filter appropriate for the exposure conditions and tightly connected to the separate hood and 
additional taping around the hood, cuffs, ankles and zipper flap are required to achieve the claimed protection. This coverall provides protection against fine  
particles (Type 5), intensive or pressurized liquid sprays (Type 3), intensive liquid sprays (Type 4) and limited liquid splashes or sprays (Type 6). Tychem® 6000 F  
fabric used for this coverall has passed all tests of EN 14126:2003 (protective clothing against infective agents). Under the exposure conditions as defined in  
EN 14126:2003 and mentioned in the table above, the obtained results conclude that the material offers a barrier against infective agents.

LIMITATIONS OF USE: This garment and/or fabrics are not flame resistant and should not be used around heat, open flame, sparks or in potentially 
flammable environments. Tyvek® melts at 135°C, the fabric coating melts at 98°C. It is possible that a type of exposure to bio hazards not corresponding to the 
tightness level of the garment may lead to a bio-contamination of the user. There is no Latex or skin irritant in the neck seal material. Anyone who begins to 
exhibit an allergic response during the use of DuPont products should immediately cease using these products. Exposure to certain very fine particles, intensive 
liquid sprays and splashes of hazardous substances may require coveralls of higher mechanical strength and barrier properties than those offered by this coverall. 
The user must ensure suitable reagent to garment compatibility before use. In addition, the user shall verify the fabric and chemical permeation data for the 
substance(s) used. For enhanced protection and to achieve the claimed protection in certain applications, taping of cuffs, ankles, separate hood and zipper flap 
will be necessary. Wear the outer glove over the attached cuff insert on the sleeve. Taping is required to obtain a tight connection between outer glove and sleeve. 
The neck cowl shall be closed with the hook and loop before dressing the separate hood on top. Care shall be taken when applying the tape, that no creases 
appear in the fabric or tape since those could act as channels. This coverall meets the surface resistance requirements of EN 1149-5:2018 when measured 

BODY MEASUREMENTS CM

Size Chest girth Body height

SM 84 - 92 162 - 170

MD 92 - 100 168 - 176

LG 100 - 108 174 - 182

XL 108 - 116 180 - 188

2XL 116 - 124 186 - 194

3XL 124 - 132 192 - 200

THE FIVE CARE PICTOGRAMS INDICATE

Do not wash. Laundering impacts upon protective performance (e. g. antistat will be washed off). • Nicht waschen. 
Waschen hat Auswirkungen auf die Schutzleistung (z.B. ist der Schutz gegen statische Aufladung nicht mehr 
gewährleistet). • Ne pas laver. Le nettoyage à l’eau altère les performances de protection (le traitement antistatique 
disparaît au lavage, par ex.). • Non lavare. Il lavaggio danneggia le caratteristiche protettive (eliminando, ad esempio, 
il trattamento antistatico). • No lavar: el lavado afecta a la capacidad de protección (p.ej. pérdida del revestimiento 
antiestático).

Do not iron. • Nicht bügeln. • Ne pas repasser. • Non stirare. • No planchar. 

Do not machine dry. • Nicht im Wäschetrockner trocknen. • Ne pas sécher en machine. • Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. 
• No usar secadora. 

Do not dry clean. • Nicht chemisch reinigen. • Ne pas nettoyer à sec. • Non lavare a secco. • No limpiar en seco. 

Do not bleach. • Nicht bleichen. • Ne pas utiliser de javel.• Non candeggiare. • No utilizar blanqueador.

Body
height

Chest girth
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DEUTSCH  GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KENNZEICHNUNGEN IM INNENETIKETT  Marke.  Hersteller des Schutzanzugs.  Modellbezeichnung – Tychem® 6000 F TF161 ist 
die Modellbezeichnung für einen Schutzanzug mit Rücköffnung, abgedichtetem Halsausschnitt, überklebten Nähten, Armabschlusseinsätzen an den Ärmeln und 
Gummizügen an den Beinenden und in der Taille. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung enthält Informationen über diesen Schutzanzug.  CE-Kennzeichnung – Dieser 
Schutzanzug entspricht den europäischen Richtlinien über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen, Kategorie III, gemäß Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Die Vergabe des Typen- 
und Qualitätssicherungszertifikats erfolgte durch SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Code der Zertifizierungsstelle: 0598.  Weist auf die 
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Standards für Chemikaliensicherheitsschutzkleidung hin.  Schutz vor Kontamination durch radioaktive Partikel nach EN 
1073-2:2002.  Der Schutzanzug ist innen antistatisch behandelt und bietet bei ordnungsgemäßer Erdung Schutz gegen elektrostatische Aufladung gemäß EN 
1149-1:2006 in Kombination mit EN 1149-5:2018.  Ganzkörperschutztypen, die von diesem Schutzanzug erreicht wurden, gemäß den europäischen Standards 
für Chemikaliensicherheitsschutzkleidung: EN 14605:2005+A1:2009 (Typ 3 und Typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 (Typ 5) und EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 (Typ 6). 
Dieser Schutzanzug erfüllt außerdem die Anforderungen von EN 14126:2003 Typ 3-B, Typ 4-B, Typ 5-B und Typ 6-B.   Anwender sollten diese Hinweise zum Tragen 
von Chemikalienschutzkleidung lesen.  Das Größenpiktogramm zeigt Körpermaße (cm) und ordnet sie den traditionellen Größenbezeichnungen zu. Bitte wählen 
Sie die Ihren Körpermaßen entsprechende Größe aus.  Herstellerland.  Herstellungsdatum.  Entflammbares Material. Von Flammen fernhalten. Dieses 
Kleidungsstück und/oder diese Materialien sind nicht flammhemmend und dürfen nicht in Gegenwart von großer Hitze, offenem Feuer, Funkenbildung oder in potentiell 
brandgefährdeten Umgebungen eingesetzt werden.   Nicht wiederverwenden.   Weitere Zertifizierungsinformationen, unabhängig von der CE-Kennzeichnung 
und der europäischen Zertifizierungsstelle (siehe separaten Abschnitt am Ende des Dokuments).

LEISTUNGSPROFIL DIESES SCHUTZANZUGS:

TYCHEM® 6000 F PHYSIKALISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN DES MATERIALS
Test Testmethode Testergebnis EN-Klasse*

Abriebfestigkeit EN 530 Methode 2 > 2.000 Zyklen 6/6**
Biegerissfestigkeit EN ISO 7854 Methode B > 1.000 Zyklen 1/6**
Weiterreißfestigkeit EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Zugfestigkeit EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Durchstoßfestigkeit EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Oberflächenwiderstand bei 25 % r. F./RH*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2018 Innenseite ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A

N/A = Nicht anwendbar * Gemäß EN 14325:2004 ** Druckbehälter *** Einsatzeinschränkungen beachten
TYCHEM® 6000 F WIDERSTAND DES MATERIALS GEGEN PENETRATION VON FLÜSSIGKEITEN (EN ISO 6530)

Chemikalie Penetrationsindex – EN-Klasse* Abweisungsindex – EN-Klasse*
Schwefelsäure (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylol 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Gemäß EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F MATERIAL UND ÜBERKLEBTE NÄHTE – WIDERSTAND GEGEN PERMEATION VON FLÜSSIGKEITEN  
(EN ISO 6529 METHODE A – DURCHBRUCHZEIT BEI 1 μg/cm2/min)

Chemikalie Durchbruchzeit (min) EN-Klasse*
Methanol > 480 6/6
Chlorbenzol > 480 6/6
Acetonitril > 480 6/6
Toluol > 480 6/6
n-Hexan > 480 6/6

* Gemäß EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F WIDERSTAND DES MATERIALS GEGEN PENETRATION VON INFEKTIONSERREGERN

Test Testmethode EN-Klasse*
Widerstand gegen Penetration von Blut und Körperflüssigkeiten 
(unter Verwendung von synthetischem Blut) ISO 16603 6/6

Widerstand gegen Penetration von Krankheitserregern, die durch 
Blut übertragen werden (unter Verwendung des Virus Phi-X174) ISO 16604 6/6

Widerstand gegen Penetration von kontaminierten Flüssigkeiten EN ISO 22610 6/6
Widerstand gegen Penetration von biologisch kontaminierten Aerosolen ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Widerstand gegen Penetration von biologisch kontaminierten Stäuben ISO 22612 3/3

* Gemäß EN 14126:2003
PRÜFLEISTUNG DES GESAMTANZUGS

Testmethode Testergebnis EN-Klasse
Typ 3: Jet-Test (EN ISO 17491-3) Bestanden* N/A
Typ 4: Spray-Test mit hoher Intensität (EN ISO 17491-4, Methode B) Bestanden** N/A
Typ 5: Prüfung der nach innen gerichteten  
Leckage von Partikelaerosolen (EN ISO 13982-2)

Bestanden*** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %  
• L

s 
8/10 ≤ 15 %**** N/A

Schutzfaktor gemäß EN 1073-2 > 5 1/3***
Typ 6: Spray-Test mit geringer Intensität (EN ISO 17491-4, Methode A) Bestanden** N/A
Nahtfestigkeit (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6*****
N/A = Nicht anwendbar * Test mit abgeklebten Arm- und Beinabschlüssen sowie separater Tychem® Kapuze ** Test mit separater abgeklebter Tychem® Kapuze

*** Test mit abgeklebten Arm- und Beinabschlüssen, separater Tychem® Kapuze und Reißverschlussabdeckung 
**** 82/90 bedeutet: 91,1 % aller Ljnm-Werte ≤ 30 % und 8/10 bedeutet: 80 % aller Ls-Werte ≤ 15 % ***** Gemäß EN 14325:2004 

Für weitere Informationen zur Barriereleistung wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten oder an DuPont: tyvek.com/ppe

DAS PRODUKT WURDE ZUM SCHUTZ GEGEN FOLGENDE RISIKEN ENTWICKELT: Dieser Schutzanzug dient als Hilfe zum 
Schutz von Mitarbeitern vor gefährlichen Substanzen bzw. zum Schutz von empfindlichen Produkten und Prozessen gegen Kontamination durch den Menschen. 
Typisches Anwendungsgebiet ist, in Abhängigkeit von der Toxizität und den Expositionsbedingungen, der Schutz vor bestimmten anorganischen und organischen 
Flüssigkeiten und Sprühnebeln von hoher Intensität oder unter hohem Druck, wobei der Expositionsdruck den im Typ-3-Test verwendeten Druck nicht übersteigt. 
Eine Vollgesichtsmaske mit einem für die Expositionsbedingungen geeigneten Filter, die dicht mit der separaten Kapuze verbunden ist, und zusätzliches Abkleben der 
Kapuzen-, Arm- und Beinabschlüsse sowie der Reißverschlussabdeckung sind erforderlich, um die angegebene Schutzwirkung zu erzielen. Dieser Schutzanzug bietet 
Schutz gegen feine Partikel (Typ 5), intensive Sprühnebel oder unter Druck stehende Flüssigkeiten (Typ 3), intensive Sprühnebel (Typ 4) und begrenzten Schutz gegen 
Flüssigkeitsspritzer oder Sprühnebel (Typ 6). Tychem® 6000 F, das für diesen Schutzanzug verwendete Material, hat alle Tests gemäß EN 14126:2003 (Schutzkleidung 
gegen Infektionserreger) bestanden. Die unter den in EN 14126:2003 definierten und in der oben stehenden Tabelle aufgeführten Expositionsbedingungen erhaltenen 
Testergebnisse lassen darauf schließen, dass das Material eine Barriere gegen Infektionserreger darstellt.

EINSATZEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: Dieses Kleidungsstück und/oder diese Materialien sind nicht flammhemmend und dürfen nicht in 
Gegenwart von großer Hitze, offenem Feuer, Funkenbildung oder in potentiell brandgefährdeten Umgebungen eingesetzt werden. Tyvek® schmilzt 
bei 135 °C, die Beschichtung bei 98 °C. Es ist möglich, dass eine Exposition gegenüber biologischen Gefahrstoffen, die nicht dem Grad der Dichtigkeit 
des Schutzanzugs entspricht, zu einer Biokontamination des Trägers führt. Das Material der Halsmanschette enthält weder Latex noch hautreizende 
Stoffe. Bei Anzeichen einer allergischen Reaktion während der Benutzung von DuPont-Produkten sollte die Benutzung sofort beendet werden. Die 
Exposition gegenüber bestimmten sehr feinen Partikeln, intensiven Sprühnebeln oder Spritzern gefährlicher Substanzen erfordert möglicherweise 
Schutzanzüge mit höherer mechanischer Festigkeit und höheren Barriereeigenschaften, als dieser Anzug sie bietet. Der Träger muss vor dem Gebrauch 
sicherstellen, dass die Schutzkleidung für die jeweilige Substanz geeignet ist. Zudem sollte der Träger die Material- und chemischen Permeationsdaten 
für die verwendeten Substanzen verifizieren. In bestimmten Einsatzbereichen kann Abkleben an Arm- und Beinabschlüssen, der separaten Kapuze 
und der Reißverschlussabdeckung erforderlich sein, um die entsprechende Schutzwirkung zu erzielen. Tragen Sie den Außenhandschuh über dem 
aufgesetzten Manschetteneinsatz am Ärmel. Das Sichern mit Klebeband ist erforderlich, um eine feste Verbindung zwischen Außenhandschuh und 
Ärmel zu erreichen. Die Halshaube wird mit dem Klettverschluss geschlossen, bevor die separate Kapuze übergezogen wird. Achten Sie beim Anbringen 
des Klebebands darauf, dass sich keine Falten im Gewebe oder im Klebeband bilden, die als Kanäle für Kontaminationen dienen könnten. Dieser 
Schutzanzug erfüllt die Anforderungen hinsichtlich des Oberflächenwiderstandes gemäß EN 1149-5:2018 bei Messung gemäß EN 1149-1:2006; jedoch 
ist die antistatische Beschichtung nur auf der Innenseite aufgebracht. Dies ist zu berücksichtigen, wenn das Kleidungsstück geerdet werden soll. Die 
antistatische Ausrüstung ist nur funktionsfähig bei einer relativen Luftfeuchte von mindestens 25 % und korrekter Erdung von Anzug und Träger. Die 
elektrostatische Ableitung sowohl des Anzugs als auch des Trägers muss kontinuierlich sichergestellt sein, sodass der Widerstand zwischen dem Träger 
der antistatischen Schutzkleidung und dem Boden weniger als 108 Ohm beträgt. Dies lässt sich durch entsprechendes Schuhwerk/entsprechenden 
Bodenbelag, ein Erdungskabel oder andere geeignete Maßnahmen erreichen. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige Schutzkleidung darf nicht in Gegenwart 

according to EN 1149-1:2006, but has the antistatic coating applied to the inside surface only. This shall be taken into consideration if the garment is grounded. 
The antistatic treatment is only effective in a relative humidity of 25% or above and the user shall ensure proper grounding of both the garment and the wearer. 
The electrostatic dissipative performance of both the suit and the wearer needs to be continuously achieved in such a way as the resistance between the person 
wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective clothing and the earth shall be less than 108 Ohm e.g. by wearing adequate footwear/flooring system, use of a 
grounding cable, or by any other suitable means. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be opened or removed whilst in presence of flammable 
or explosive atmospheres or while handling flammable or explosive substances. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing is intended to be worn in Zones 1, 
2, 20, 21 and 22 (see EN 60079-10-1 [7] and EN 60079-10-2 [8]) in which the minimum ignition energy of any explosive atmosphere is not less than 0.016 mJ. 
Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be used in oxygen enriched atmospheres, or in Zone 0 (see EN 60079-10-1 [7]) without prior approval of 
the responsible safety engineer. The electrostatic dissipative performance of the electrostatic dissipative coverall can be affected by relative humidity, wear and 
tear, possible contamination and ageing. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall permanently cover all non-complying materials during normal use 
(including bending and movements). In situations where static dissipation level is a critical performance property, endusers should evaluate the performance of 
their entire ensemble as worn including outer garments, inner garments, footwear and other PPE. Further information on grounding can be provided by DuPont. 
Please ensure that you have chosen the garment suitable for your job. For advice, please contact your supplier or DuPont. The user shall perform a risk analysis upon 
which the user shall base their choice of PPE. The user shall be the sole judge for the correct combination of full body protective coverall and ancillary equipment 
(gloves, boots, respiratory protective equipment etc.) and for how long this coverall can be worn on a specific job with respect to its protective performance, wear 
comfort or heat stress. DuPont shall not accept any responsibility whatsoever for improper use of this coverall. 

PREPARING FOR USE: In the unlikely event of defects, do not wear the coverall.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT: This coverall may be stored between 15°C and 25°C in the dark (cardboard box) with no UV light exposure. DuPont has 
performed ageing tests with the conclusion that Tychem® 6000 F fabric retains adequate physical strength over a period of 10 years. The antistatic properties may 
reduce over time. The user must ensure the dissipative performance is sufficient for the application. The rubber seal material has not been tested. Product shall be 
transported and stored in its original packaging.

DISPOSAL: This coverall can be incinerated or buried in a controlled landfill without harming the environment. Disposal of contaminated garments is 
regulated by national or local laws.

DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY: Declaration(s) of conformity can be downloaded at: www.safespec.dupont.co.uk
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von offenen Flammen, in explosiven Atmosphären oder während des Umgangs mit entflammbaren oder explosiven Substanzen geöffnet oder 
ausgezogen werden. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige Schutzkleidung ist bestimmt für das Tragen in Zonen 1, 2, 20, 21 und 22 (siehe EN 60079-10-1 [7] und 
EN 60079-10-2 [8]), in denen die Mindestzündenergie jeglicher explosionsfähigen Atmosphäre nicht unter 0,016 mJ liegt. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige 
Schutzkleidung sollte ohne vorherige Zulassung durch den zuständigen Sicherheitsingenieur weder in sauerstoffangereicherter Atmosphäre noch in 
Zone 0 (siehe EN 60079-10-1 [7]) genutzt werden. Die antistatische Wirkung des Schutzanzugs kann durch die relative Luftfeuchte, Abnutzung, mögliche 
Kontamination und Alterung beeinträchtigt werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nicht konforme Materialien während des normalen Gebrauchs (auch beim 
Bücken und bei Bewegungen) zu jedem Zeitpunkt durch die antistatisch ausgerüstete Schutzkleidung abgedeckt sind. In Einsatzszenarien, in denen die 
Leistungsfähigkeit der elektrostatischen Ableitung eine kritische Größe darstellt, muss der Endanwender die Eigenschaften der gesamten getragenen 
Ausrüstung, einschließlich äußerer und innerer Schutzkleidung, Schuhwerk und weiterer persönlicher Schutzausrüstung, vor dem Einsatz überprüfen. 
Weitere Informationen zur korrekten Erdung erhalten Sie bei DuPont. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die gewählte Schutzkleidung für Ihre Tätigkeit geeignet 
ist. Beratung zur Auswahl erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Lieferanten oder bei DuPont. Zur Auswahl der geeigneten persönlichen Schutzausrüstung ist durch 
den Träger eine Risikoanalyse durchzuführen. Nur der Träger selbst ist verantwortlich für die korrekte Kombination des Ganzkörper-Schutzanzugs mit 
ergänzenden Ausrüstungen (Handschuhe, Stiefel, Atemschutzmaske usw.) sowie die Einschätzung der maximalen Tragedauer für eine bestimmte 
Tätigkeit unter Berücksichtigung der Schutzwirkung, des Tragekomforts sowie der Wärmebelastung. DuPont übernimmt keinerlei Verantwortung für den 
unsachgemäßen Einsatz dieses Schutzanzugs. 

VORBEREITUNG: Ziehen Sie den Schutzanzug nicht an, wenn er wider Erwarten Schäden aufweist.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Lagern Sie diesen Schutzanzug dunkel (im Karton) und ohne UV-Einstrahlung bei 15 °C bis 25 °C. Von 
DuPont durchgeführte Alterungstests des Materials haben gezeigt, dass das Material Tychem® 6000 F eine angemessene mechanische Festigkeit über 
eine Dauer von 10 Jahren behält. Die antistatischen Eigenschaften können sich im Laufe der Zeit verschlechtern. Der Anwender muss sicherstellen, dass die 
ableitenden Eigenschaften für den Einsatzzweck ausreichend sind. Das Material der Gummiabdichtung wurde nicht getestet. Das Produkt muss in seiner 
Originalverpackung gelagert und transportiert werden.

ENTSORGUNG: Dieser Schutzanzug kann umweltgerecht thermisch oder auf kontrollierten Deponien entsorgt werden. Beachten Sie die für die 
Entsorgung kontaminierter Kleidung geltenden nationalen bzw. regionalen Vorschriften.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG: Die Konformitätserklärung kann hier heruntergeladen werden: www.safespec.dupont.co.uk

FRANÇAIS  CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

MARQUAGES DE L’ÉTIQUETTE INTÉRIEURE  Marque déposée.  Fabricant de la combinaison.  Identification du modèle – 
Tychem® 6000 F TF161 est la désignation de cette combinaison scellée au cou, s’enfilant par l’arrière, dotée de coutures recouvertes, d’inserts de manchette 
et d’élastiques au niveau des poignets, des chevilles et de la taille. Les présentes instructions d’utilisation fournissent des informations relatives à cette 
combinaison.  Marquage CE – Cette combinaison respecte les exigences des équipements de protection individuelle de catégorie III définies par 
la législation européenne dans le règlement (UE) 2016/425. Les certificats d’examens de type et d’assurance qualité ont été délivrés par SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, identifié par le numéro d’organisme notifié CE 0598.  Indique la conformité aux normes européennes 
en matière de vêtements de protection chimique.  Protection contre la contamination radioactive particulaire selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002.  

 Cette combinaison bénéficie d’un traitement antistatique à l’intérieur et offre une protection électrostatique conforme à la norme 
EN 1149-1:2006, comprenant la norme EN 1149-5:2018 avec une mise à la terre appropriée.  « Types » de protection corporelle intégrale 
atteints par cette combinaison selon les normes européennes en matière de vêtements de protection chimique : EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3 
et Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) et EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6). Cette combinaison répond également aux exigences de la 
norme EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B et Type 6-B.  Il est recommandé à l’utilisateur de lire les présentes instructions d’utilisation.  

 Le pictogramme de taille indique les mensurations du corps (en cm) et le code de corrélation à la lettre. Prenez vos mensurations et choisissez la taille 
adaptée.  Pays d’origine.  Date de fabrication.  Matériau inflammable. Tenir éloigné du feu. Ce vêtement et/ou ces matériaux ne sont pas ignifuges 
et ne doivent pas être utilisés à proximité de source de chaleur, de flamme nue et d’étincelles, ni dans des environnements potentiellement inflammables.  
  Ne pas réutiliser.   Informations relatives aux autres certifications indépendantes du marquage CE et d’un organisme notifié européen (voir la 
section séparée à la fin du document).

PERFORMANCES DE CETTE COMBINAISON :

TYCHEM® 6000 F PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES DU MATÉRIAU
Essai Méthode d’essai Résultat Classe EN*

Résistance à l’abrasion EN 530, Méthode 2 > 2 000 cycles 6/6**
Résistance à la flexion EN ISO 7854, Méthode B > 1 000 cycles 1/6**
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Résistance à la perforation EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Résistance de surface à 25 % d’HR*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2018 intérieur ≤ 2,5 x 109 ohm N/A

N/A = Non applicable * Selon la norme EN 14325:2004 ** Pot sous pression *** Consulter les limites d’utilisation
TYCHEM® 6000 F RÉSISTANCE DU MATÉRIAU À LA PÉNÉTRATION DE LIQUIDES (EN ISO 6530)

Substance chimique Indice de pénétration – Classe EN* Indice de répulsion – 
Classe EN*

Acide sulfurique (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxyde de sodium (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylène 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F RÉSISTANCE DU MATÉRIAU ET DES COUTURES RECOUVERTES À LA PERMÉATION DE LIQUIDES  
(EN ISO 6529 MÉTHODE A – TEMPS DE PASSAGE À 1 μg/cm2/min)

Substance chimique Temps de passage (min) Classe EN*
Méthanol > 480 6/6
Chlorobenzène > 480 6/6
Acétonitrile > 480 6/6
Toluène > 480 6/6
n-Hexane > 480 6/6

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F RÉSISTANCE DU MATÉRIAU À LA PÉNÉTRATION D’AGENTS INFECTIEUX

Essai Méthode d’essai Classe EN*
Résistance à la pénétration du sang et des  
fluides corporels en utilisant du sang synthétique ISO 16603 6/6

Résistance à la pénétration des pathogènes véhiculés  
par le sang en utilisant le bactériophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 6/6

Résistance à la pénétration par des liquides contaminés EN ISO 22610 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration par des aérosols biologiquement contaminés ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Résistance à la pénétration par des poussières biologiquement contaminées ISO 22612 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14126:2003
PERFORMANCES GLOBALES DE LA COMBINAISON AUX ESSAIS

Méthode d’essai Résultat Classe EN
Type 3 : Essai au jet (EN ISO 17491-3) Réussi* N/A
Type 4 : Essai à la pulvérisation de haute intensité (EN ISO 17491-4, méthode B) Réussi** N/A

Type 5 : Essai de fuite vers l’intérieur d’aérosols de particules (EN ISO 13982-2) Réussi*** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %  
• Ls 

8/10 ≤ 15 % **** N/A

Facteur de protection selon la norme EN 1073-2 > 5 1/3***
Type 6 : Essai à la pulvérisation de faible intensité (EN ISO 17491-4, méthode A) Réussi** N/A
Force des coutures (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6*****

N/A = Non applicable * Essai réalisé avec l’application de ruban adhésif au niveau des poignets, des chevilles et de la capuche Tychem® distincte 
** Essai réalisé avec l’application de ruban adhésif au niveau de la capuche Tychem® distincte *** Essai réalisé avec l’application de ruban adhésif au niveau 

des poignets, des chevilles, de la capuche Tychem® distincte et du rabat de fermeture à glissière **** 82/90 signifie que 91,1 % des valeurs Ljnm ≤ 30 % et 
8/10 signifie que 80 % des valeurs Ls ≤ 15 % ***** Selon la norme EN 14325:2004

 Pour plus d’informations au sujet des performances de barrière, contactez votre fournisseur ou DuPont : tyvek.com/ppe

RISQUES CONTRE LESQUELS LE PRODUIT EST CONÇU : Cette combinaison est conçue pour aider à protéger les utilisateurs contre les 
substances dangereuses, ou pour protéger les produits et procédés sensibles de la contamination par les personnes. Elle est typiquement utilisée, selon 
la toxicité chimique et les conditions d’exposition, pour protéger contre certains liquides inorganiques et organiques et contre des projections de liquides 
pressurisés ou intensives, lorsque la pression d’exposition n’excède pas celle qui est appliquée dans la méthode d’essai du Type 3. Pour atteindre le niveau de 
protection requis, il convient de porter un masque intégral avec filtre adapté aux conditions d’exposition, bien relié à la capuche distincte, ainsi qu’un ruban 
adhésif supplémentaire autour de la capuche, des poignets, des chevilles et sur le rabat de fermeture à glissière. Cette combinaison protège des particules fines 
(Type 5), des brouillards denses ou sous pression (Type 3), des vaporisations denses de liquides (Type 4) et des aspersions ou des projections limitées de liquides 
(Type 6). Le matériau Tychem® 6000 F utilisé pour la confection de cette combinaison a passé avec succès tous les tests de la norme EN 14126:2003 (vêtements 
de protection contre les agents infectieux). Dans les conditions d’exposition définies dans la norme EN 14126:2003 et récapitulées dans le tableau ci-dessus, les 
résultats obtenus permettent de conclure que ce matériau constitue une barrière contre les agents infectieux.

LIMITES D’UTILISATION : Ce vêtement et/ou ces matériaux ne sont pas ignifuges et ne doivent pas être utilisés à proximité de source 
de chaleur, de flamme nue et d’étincelles, ni dans des environnements potentiellement inflammables. Tyvek® fond à 135° C, le revêtement du 
matériau fond à 98° C. Il est possible qu’une exposition à des dangers biologiques qui ne correspondent pas au niveau d’étanchéité du vêtement 
puisse induire une contamination biologique de l’utilisateur. Le matériau de scellement au niveau du cou ne contient pas de latex ni de substances 
irritantes pour la peau. Toute personne qui commence à présenter des signes de réaction allergique au cours de l’utilisation des produits DuPont 
doit cesser immédiatement d’utiliser ces produits. L’exposition à certaines particules très fines, à des jets pulvérisés intensifs de liquides ou à des 
éclaboussures de substances dangereuses peut nécessiter des combinaisons présentant une plus grande résistance mécanique et des propriétés de 
barrière supérieures à celles de cette combinaison. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer de la compatibilité de tout réactif avec le vêtement avant son utilisation. 
En outre, l’utilisateur doit consulter les données du matériau et de perméation chimique relatives aux substances utilisées. Pour une meilleure 
protection, ou pour atteindre le niveau de protection revendiqué dans certaines applications, il est nécessaire d’appliquer du ruban adhésif sur les 
poignets, les chevilles, la capuche distincte et le rabat de fermeture à glissière. Portez le gant extérieur par-dessus l’insert de manchette intégré à la 
manche. ll est nécessaire d’utiliser du ruban adhésif pour obtenir une connexion étanche entre le gant extérieur et la manche.  Le tour de cou doit être 
fermé à l’aide de la fermeture autoagrippante avant d’ajouter la capuche distincte par dessus. L’application du ruban adhésif doit s’effectuer avec soin 
afin de ne former aucun faux pli dans le matériau ou le ruban adhésif qui pourraient faire office de canaux. Cette combinaison répond aux exigences 
de résistance de surface de la norme EN 1149-5:2018 dans le cadre de mesures prises conformément à la norme EN 1149-1:2006, mais le revêtement 
antistatique n’est appliqué que sur la surface intérieure. Cela est à prendre en considération si le vêtement est mis à la terre. Le traitement antistatique 
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n’est efficace que par une humidité relative de 25 % ou plus et l’utilisateur doit assurer la correcte mise à la terre du vêtement et de l’utilisateur. Les 
propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives de la combinaison et de l’utilisateur doivent être respectées en permanence de manière à ce que la résistance 
entre le porteur du vêtement dissipateur et la terre soit inférieure à 108 Ohm, par exemple par l’utilisation de chaussures/revêtements de sol adéquats, 
d’un câble de mise à la terre, ou par d’autres moyens adaptés. Il convient de ne pas ouvrir ou enlever le vêtement électrostatique dissipatif en présence 
d’une atmosphère inflammable ou explosive, ni pendant la manipulation de substances inflammables ou explosives. Le vêtement électrostatique 
dissipatif est conçu pour être porté dans des zones 1, 2, 20, 21 et 22 (se référer aux normes EN 60079-10-1 [7] et EN 60079-10-2 [8]) dans lesquelles 
l’énergie d’activation minimale de toute atmosphère explosive est d’au moins 0,016 mJ. Le vêtement électrostatique dissipatif ne doit pas être utilisé 
dans une atmosphère à haute teneur en oxygène ou une zone 0 (se référer à la norme EN 60079-10-1 [7]) sans l’approbation préalable de l’ingénieur 
de sécurité. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives de la combinaison à dissipation électrostatique peuvent être altérées par l’humidité relative, 
l’usure normale, une éventuelle contamination et le vieillissement. Le vêtement électrostatique dissipatif doit recouvrir en permanence tous les 
matériaux non conformes dans les conditions normales d’utilisation (y compris lorsque l’utilisateur se penche ou se déplace). Dans les situations 
où la dissipation statique est un critère de performance essentiel, l’utilisateur doit évaluer les performances de l’ensemble complet, porté avec les 
vêtements extérieurs, les vêtements intérieurs, les chaussures et tout autre équipement de protection individuelle. DuPont peut vous fournir des 
informations supplémentaires sur la mise à la terre. Vérifiez que vous avez choisi le vêtement adapté à votre travail. Si vous avez besoin de conseils, 
contactez votre fournisseur ou DuPont. L’utilisateur doit réaliser une analyse des risques sur laquelle l’utilisateur fondra son choix d’équipement 
de protection individuelle. L’utilisateur est le seul juge de la bonne compatibilité de sa combinaison de protection corporelle intégrale et de ses 
équipements auxiliaires (gants, bottes, équipement de protection respiratoire, etc.) et de la durée pendant laquelle cette combinaison peut être 
portée pendant un travail particulier, en considération de ses performances de protection, de son confort et du stress thermique. DuPont décline 
toute responsabilité quant à une utilisation inappropriée de cette combinaison. 

PRÉPARATION À L’UTILISATION : Dans l’éventualité peu probable de la présence d’un défaut, ne portez pas la combinaison.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT : Cette combinaison peut être stockée entre 15 °C et 25 °C dans l’obscurité (boîte en carton) et sans exposition 
au rayonnement ultra-violet. DuPont a effectué des essais de vieillissement sur le matériau Tychem® 6000 F, concluant au fait que ce matériau 
conserve une résistance mécanique adéquate pendant 10 ans. Ses propriétés antistatiques peuvent diminuer avec le temps. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer 
que les performances de dissipation sont suffisantes pour l’application visée. Le matériau du joint en caoutchouc n’a pas fait l’objet de tests. Le produit 
doit être transporté et conservé dans son emballage d’origine.

ÉLIMINATION : Cette combinaison peut être incinérée ou enterrée dans un site d’enfouissement contrôlé sans nuire à l’environnement. 
L’élimination des vêtements contaminés est réglementée par les législations nationales et locales.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ : La déclaration de conformité est téléchargeable à l’adresse : www.safespec.dupont.co.uk 

ITALIANO  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

INFORMAZIONI SULL’ETICHETTA INTERNA  Marchio registrato.  Produttore della tuta.  Identificazione del modello: Tychem® 6000 F  
TF161 è il nome del modello di una tuta con entrata posteriore e collo con guarnizione, dotata di cuciture rinforzate con nastro e di elastico ai polsi, alle caviglie e in vita. 
Le presenti istruzioni per l’uso forniscono informazioni su questa tuta.   Marchio CE: la tuta soddisfa i requisiti dei dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria III 
conformemente alla legislazione europea, regolamento (UE) 2016/425. I certificati relativi all’esame del tipo e alla garanzia di qualità sono stati rilasciati da SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, identificata dal numero di organismo  CE notificato 0598.  Indica la conformità alle norme europee in materia di indumenti per 
la protezione dagli agenti chimici.  Protezione contro la contaminazione radioattiva da particolato conformemente allo standard EN 1073-2:2002.  Questa tuta viene 
sottoposta a un trattamento antistatico e offre protezione elettrostatica in conformità allo standard EN 1149-1:2006, oltre che allo standard EN 1149-5:2018 se la messa a terra è 
corretta.   Le “tipologie” di protezione per tutto il corpo ottenute con questa tuta sono definite dagli standard europei in materia di indumenti per la protezione dagli agenti 
chimici: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tipi 3 e 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tipo 5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tipo 6). Questa tuta soddisfa inoltre i requisiti di cui allo 
standard EN 14126:2003 per i tipi 3-B, 4-B, 5-B e 6-B.  L’utilizzatore deve essere a conoscenza delle presenti istruzioni per l’uso.  Il pittogramma delle misure indica le 
misure del corpo (cm) e la correlazione con il codice formato da lettere. Verificare le proprie misure e scegliere la taglia corretta.  Paese di origine.  Data di produzione. 

 Materiale infiammabile. Tenere lontano dal fuoco. Questo indumento e/o tessuto non è ignifugo e non deve essere usato in prossimità di fonti di calore, fiamme libere, 
scintille o in ambienti potenzialmente infiammabili.   Non riutilizzare.   Altre informazioni relative alle certificazioni indipendenti dal marchio CE e dall’organismo 
europeo notificato (vedere la sezione separata alla fine del documento).

PRESTAZIONI DI QUESTA TUTA:

TYCHEM® 6000 F PROPRIETÀ FISICHE DEL TESSUTO
Prova Metodo di prova Risultato Classe EN*

Resistenza all'abrasione EN 530 (metodo 2) > 2.000 cicli 6/6**
Resistenza alla rottura per flessione EN ISO 7854 (metodo B) > 1.000 cicli 1/6**
Resistenza allo strappo trapezoidale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistenza alla trazione EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistenza alla perforazione EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistività superficiale con  
umidità relativa del 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2018 interna ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A

N/A = Non applicabile * In conformità allo standard EN 14325:2004 ** Camera a pressione *** Vedere le limitazioni d'uso
TYCHEM® 6000 F – RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6530)

Composto chimico Indice di penetrazione – Classe EN* Indice di repellenza – Classe EN*
Acido solforico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Idrossido di sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-xilene 3/3 3/3
1-butanolo 3/3 3/3

* In conformità allo standard EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F – RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO E DELLE CUCITURE NASTRATE ALLA PERMEAZIONE DA PARTE DI LIQUIDI  
(EN ISO 6529 (METODO A) – TEMPO DI PERMEAZIONE A 1 μg/cm2/min)

Composto chimico Tempo di permeazione (min) Classe EN*
Metanolo > 480 6/6
Clorobenzene > 480 6/6
Acetonitrile > 480 6/6
Toluene > 480 6/6
n-Esano > 480 6/6

* In conformità allo standard EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F – RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI AGENTI INFETTIVI

Prova Metodo di prova Classe EN*
Resistenza alla penetrazione di sangue e fluidi corporei usando sangue sintetico ISO 16603 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di patogeni ematogeni usando il batteriofago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi contaminati EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol biologicamente contaminati ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di polvere biologicamente contaminata ISO 22612 3/3

* In conformità allo standard EN 14126:2003
PRESTAZIONI DELL'INTERA TUTA

Metodo di prova Risultato della prova Classe EN
Tipo 3: prova al getto (EN ISO 17491-3) Superata* N/A
Tipo 4: prova allo spruzzo di alto livello (EN ISO 17491-4, metodo B) Superata** N/A
Tipo 5: prova per la determinazione della perdita di tenuta  
interna di aerosol di particelle fini (EN ISO 13982-2) Superata*** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30% • Ls 

8/10 ≤ 15%**** N/A

Fattore di protezione in conformità allo standard EN 1073-2 > 5 1/3***
Tipo 6: prova allo spruzzo di basso livello (EN ISO 17491-4, metodo A) Superata** N/A
Resistenza delle cuciture (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6*****

N/A = Non applicabile * Prova effettuata con polsi, caviglie nastrati e cappuccio separato Tychem® ** Prova effettuata con cappuccio nastrato separato Tychem®
*** Prova effettuata con polsi, caviglie nastrati, cappuccio separato e patta con cerniera Tychem®  

**** 82/90 significa che il 91,1% dei valori Ljnm ≤ 30% e 8/10 significa che l'80% dei valori Ls 
≤ 15% *****  In conformità allo standard EN 14325:2004 

 Per ulteriori informazioni sulle prestazioni di barriera, contattare il proprio fornitore o DuPont: tyvek.com/ppe

RISCHI CONTRO I QUALI IL PRODOTTO OFFRE PROTEZIONE: questa tuta è concepita per aiutare a proteggere i lavoratori dalle sostanze 
nocive oppure per proteggere i prodotti e i processi sensibili dalla contaminazione da parte delle persone. A seconda delle condizioni di esposizione e tossicità chimica, 
generalmente viene usata per fornire una protezione da determinati liquidi inorganici e organici e da spruzzi liquidi intensi o di liquidi pressurizzati quando la pressione a 
cui si è esposti non è superiore a quella utilizzata nel metodo di prova di tipo 3. Per ottenere la protezione dichiarata sono necessari una maschera pienofacciale con filtro 
adeguato alle condizioni di esposizione e collegato ermeticamente al cappuccio separato e ulteriore nastro adesivo attorno al cappuccio, ai polsi, alle caviglie e alla patta 
con cerniera.  Per ottenere la protezione dichiarata, è necessaria una maschera a pieno facciale con filtro adeguato alle condizioni di esposizione, collegata saldamente al 
cappuccio separato e un’ulteriore nastratura intorno al cappuccio, ai polsini, alle caviglie e alla patta della cerniera. Questa tuta fornisce una protezione contro particelle 
fini (tipo 5), spruzzi liquidi intensi o di liquidi pressurizzati (tipo 3), spruzzi liquidi intensi (tipo 4) e schizzi o spruzzi liquidi di entità moderata (tipo 6). Il tessuto usato per 
Tychem® 6000 F ha superato tutte le prove previste dallo standard EN 14126:2003 (indumenti di protezione contro gli agenti infettivi). Nelle condizioni di esposizione di 
cui allo standard EN 14126:2003, menzionate anche nella tabella precedente, i risultati ottenuti permettono di concludere che il materiale svolge una funzione di barriera 
contro gli agenti infettivi.

LIMITAZIONI D’USO: questo indumento e/o tessuto non è ignifugo e non deve essere usato in prossimità di fonti di calore, fiamme libere, scintille o 
in ambienti potenzialmente infiammabili. Il Tyvek® fonde a 135 °C, il rivestimento in tessuto fonde a 98 °C. È possibile che un tipo di esposizione a rischi biologici 
non corrispondente al livello di tenuta di questi indumenti provochi una biocontaminazione dell’utilizzatore. Non c’è lattice o irritante per la pelle nel materiale 
della guarnizione del collo. Chiunque presenti i primi sintomi di risposta allergica mentre utilizza prodotti DuPont deve sospenderne immediatamente l’uso. 
L’esposizione ad alcune particelle molto fini, a spruzzi e schizzi liquidi intensi di sostanze nocive potrebbe richiedere tute con resistenza meccanica e proprietà 
di barriera più elevate di quelle offerte da questa tuta. Prima dell’uso, l’utilizzaore deve accertarsi della compatibilità tra reagente e indumento. Deve inoltre 
controllare i dati del tessuto e della permeazione chimica per le sostanze utilizzate. Per maggiore sicurezza e per ottenere il livello di protezione dichiarato in 
determinate applicazioni sarà necessario rinforzare polsi, caviglie, cappuccio separato e patta con cerniera con nastro adesivo. Indossare il guanto esterno sopra 
l’inserto del polsino interno alla manica. Per garantire una tenuta perfetta tra guanto esterno e manica è necessario utilizzare la copertura con nastro adesivo. Lo 
scollo del cappuccio deve essere fermato con chiusura a gancio e anello prima di indossare il cappuccio separato. Applicare il nastro con cura evitando la formazione 
di pieghe sul tessuto o sul nastro stesso che potrebbero fungere da canali. Questa tuta soddisfa i requisiti di resistività superficiale di cui allo standard EN 1149-
5:2018 se misurati in conformità allo standard EN 1149-1:2006, ma il rivestimento antistatico è applicato solo sulla superficie interna. Occorre tenere conto di ciò se 
l’indumento è collegato a massa. Il trattamento antistatico è efficace solo con umidità relativa del 25% o maggiore e se l’utilizzatore provvede a una messa a terra 
corretta sia dell’indumento che di chi lo indossa. Le prestazioni dissipative delle cariche elettrostatiche sia della tuta che di chi la indossa devono essere ottenute 
continuamente in modo che la resistenza tra la persona che indossa l’indumento di protezione e la massa sia inferiore a 108 Ohm, ad esempio indossando calzature 
adeguate o tramite il sistema di pavimentazione, l’uso di un cavo di messa a terra o con un altro sistema idoneo. L’indumento di protezione con proprietà dissipative 
delle cariche elettrostatiche non deve essere aperto o rimosso in atmosfere infiammabili o esplosive o quando si maneggiano sostanze infiammabili o esplosive. 
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L’indumento di protezione con proprietà dissipative delle cariche elettrostatiche è concepito per essere utilizzato nelle Zone 1, 2, 20, 21 e 22 (vedere EN 60079-
10-1 [7] ed EN 60079-10-2 [8]) in cui l’energia di accensione minima di qualsiasi ambiente esplosivo non è inferiore a 0,016 mJ. L’indumento di protezione con 
proprietà dissipative delle cariche elettrostatiche non deve essere usato in atmosfere arricchite in ossigeno o nella Zona 0 (vedere EN 60079-10-1 [7]) senza previa 
approvazione dell’ingegnere della sicurezza responsabile. Le prestazioni dissipative delle cariche elettrostatiche della tuta possono essere influenzate dall’umidità 
relativa, dall’usura, da un’eventuale contaminazione e dall’invecchiamento. L’indumento di protezione con proprietà dissipative delle cariche elettrostatiche 
deve coprire permanentemente tutti i materiali non conformi durante l’uso normale (inclusi i movimenti e le pieghe di tali materiali). Nelle situazioni in cui il 
livello di dissipazione delle cariche elettrostatiche è una caratteristica prestazionale fondamentale, gli utilizzatori finali devono valutare le prestazioni di tutto 
l’abbigliamento indossato, inclusi gli indumenti esterni e interni, le calzature e altri DPI. DuPont può fornire ulteriori informazioni sulla messa a terra. Assicurarsi di 
avere scelto l’indumento idoneo al lavoro da svolgere. Per ricevere assistenza, contattare il proprio fornitore o DuPont. L’utilizzatore deve effettuare un’analisi dei 
rischi su cui basare la scelta del DPI. L’utilizzatore sarà l’unico a stabilire qual è la combinazione corretta di tuta per la protezione di tutto il corpo e dispositivi ausiliari 
(guanti, scarpe, apparecchi di protezione delle vie respiratorie, ecc.) e per quanto tempo tale tuta possa essere indossata per un lavoro specifico tenuto conto delle 
sue prestazioni di protezione, della sua comodità o dello stress da calore. DuPont declina qualsiasi responsabilità per l’uso non corretto di questa tuta. 

PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO: nell’eventualità poco probabile che siano presenti dei difetti, non indossare la tuta.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO: questa tuta può essere conservata tra i 15°C e i 25°C al riparo da fonti di luce (in scatole di cartone) e di raggi UV. 
DuPont ha effettuato prove in condizioni di invecchiamento traendo la conclusione che il materiale Tychem® 6000 F mantiene una resistenza fisica adeguata per un 
periodo di 10 anni. Le proprietà antistatiche possono ridursi con il tempo. L’utilizzatore deve assicurarsi che le prestazioni dissipative siano sufficienti per l’applicazione 
in questione. Il materiale della guarnizione in gomma non è stato testato. Il prodotto deve essere trasportato e conservato nella sua confezione originale.

SMALTIMENTO: questa tutta può essere incenerita o seppellita in discariche controllate senza che vi sia alcun rischio per l’ambiente. Lo smaltimento 
di indumenti contaminati è disciplinato dalla normativa nazionale o locale.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ: la dichiarazione di conformità può essere scaricata all’indirizzo www.safespec.dupont.co.uk 

ESPAÑOL  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

ETIQUETA INTERIOR  Marca registrada.  Fabricante del mono (overol).  Identificación del modelo: Tychem® 6000 F TF161 es la denominación del 
modelo de mono de protección de entrada trasera con cuello sellado, costuras reforzadas, accesorio para los puños en las mangas y elásticos en tobillos y cintura. Esta 
instrucción de uso proporciona información sobre este overol.  Marcado CE: el overol cumple con los requisitos de equipo de protección personal de categoría III de 
acuerdo a la legislación europea, Reglamento (UE) 2016/425. Los certificados de examen de tipo y de aseguramiento de la calidad han sido emitidos por SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, e identificados por el Organismo notificado de la CE número 0598.  Indica el cumplimiento de las normas europeas de prendas 
de protección química.  Protección contra la contaminación por partículas radiactivas según la norma EN 1073-2:2002.  El overol lleva un tratamiento antiestático 
interno y ofrece protección electroestática según la norma EN 1149-1:2006, incluyendo la norma EN 1149-5:2018 cuando está correctamente conectado a tierra.  “Tipos” 
de protección del cuerpo que consigue el overol definidos por las normas europeas para prendas de protección química: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3 y Tipo 4), EN ISO 
13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) y EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Este overol también cumple los requisitos de las normas EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, Tipo 4-B, Tipo 5-B 
y Tipo 6-B.   El usuario debe leer estas instrucciones de uso.  El pictograma de tallas indica las medidas corporales (en cm) y su correlación con un código alfabético. 
Compruebe sus medidas y seleccione la talla correcta.  País de origen.  Fecha de fabricación.  Material inflamable. Mantener alejado del fuego. Estos tejidos, 
o prendas, no son ignífugos y no deben utilizarse cerca de calefacción, llamas, chispas o entornos de trabajo inflamables.   No reutilizar.    Otra información de 
certificaciones independiente del marcado CE y del organismo europeo notificado (consulte la sección separada al final del documento).

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE ESTE OVEROL:

TYCHEM® 6000 F PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS DEL TEJIDO
Prueba Método de prueba Resultado Clase EN*

Resistencia a la abrasión EN 530 Método 2 > 2000 ciclos 6/6**
Resistencia a roturas al doblarse EN ISO 7854 Método B > 1000 ciclos 1/6**
Resistencia a las rasgaduras trapezoidales EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistencia a la tracción EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistencia a las perforaciones EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistencia superficial  
a un 25 % de humedad relativa*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2018 dentro de un rango ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A

N/A = No aplicable * Conforme a EN 14325:2004 ** Recipiente de presión *** Consulte las limitaciones de uso
TYCHEM® 6000 F RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PENETRACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6530)

Química Índice de penetración – Clase EN* Índice de repelencia – Clase EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Hidróxido de sodio (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-xileno 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Conforme a EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO Y LAS COSTURAS RECUBIERTAS A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (método EN ISO 6529 A – TIEMPO DE PERMEACIÓN A 1 μg/cm2/min)

Química Tiempo de permeación (min) Clase EN*
Metanol > 480 6/6
Clorobenceno > 480 6/6
Acetonitrilo > 480 6/6
Tolueno > 480 6/6
n-Hexano > 480 6/6

* Conforme a EN 14325:2004
TYCHEM® 6000 F RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PENETRACIÓN DE AGENTES INFECCIOSOS

Prueba Método de prueba Clase EN*
Resistencia a la penetración de sangre y fluidos  
corporales utilizando sangre sintética ISO 16603 6/6

Resistencia a la penetración de patógenos transmitidos  
por la sangre usando el bacteriófago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 6/6

Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos contaminados EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de aerosoles biológicamente contaminados ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistencia a la penetración de polvo biológicamente contaminado ISO 22612 3/3

* Conforme a EN 14126:2003
PRUEBAS DE RENDIMIENTO DEL TRAJE COMPLETO

Método de prueba Resultado de la prueba Clase EN
Tipo 3: Prueba de chorro (EN ISO 17491-3) Aprobado* N/A
Tipo 4: Prueba de aerosol de alto nivel (EN ISO 17491-4, Método B) Aprobado** N/A
Tipo 5: Prueba de fuga de partículas de aerosol hacia el interior (EN ISO 13982-2) Aprobado*** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %  • Ls 

8/10 ≤ 15 %**** N/A
Factor de protección conforme a EN 1073-2 > 5 1/3***
Tipo 6: Prueba de aerosol de bajo nivel (EN ISO 17491-4, Método A) Aprobado** N/A
Resistencia de costura (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6*****

N/A = No aplicable * Ensayo realizado con puños y tobillos recubiertos y con capucha Tychem® independiente  ** Ensayo realizado con capucha Tychem® 
independiente *** Ensayo realizado con puños y tobillos recubiertos, capucha Tychem® independiente y solapa con cremallera 

**** 82/90 significa que el 91,1 % de los valores Ljnm ≤ 30 % y 8/10 significa que el 80 % de los valores Ls 
≤ 15 % ***** Conforme a EN 14325:2004

Para obtener más información sobre la capacidad de barrera, póngase en contacto con su proveedor o con DuPont: tyvek.com/ppe

EL PRODUCTO SE HA DISEÑADO PARA OFRECER PROTECCIÓN CONTRA ESTOS RIESGOS: Este mono se ha diseñado para 
ayudar a proteger a los trabajadores frente a sustancias peligrosas, o a los productos y procesos sensibles contra la contaminación de las personas. Según la toxicidad 
química y las condiciones de exposición, normalmente se utiliza como protección contra algunos líquidos inorgánicos y orgánicos, y aerosoles líquidos intensivos o 
presurizados, donde la presión de la exposición no sea mayor que la utilizada en el Método de prueba del Tipo 3. Para conseguir la susodicha protección se exige una 
máscara de rostro completo con filtro que resulte adecuada para las condiciones de exposición y tenga una conexión estanca con la capucha independiente y los cierres 
adicionales alrededor de la capucha, los puños, los tobillos y la solapa de la cremallera. Este mono aporta protección contra partículas finas (Tipo 5), aerosoles líquidos 
intensivos o presurizados (Tipo 3), aerosoles líquidos intensivos (Tipo 4) y salpicaduras o aerosoles líquidos limitados (Tipo 6). El tejido Tychem® 6000 F que se utiliza para 
este mono ha superado todas las pruebas EN 14126:2003 (ropa de protección contra agentes infecciosos). En las condiciones de exposición definidas en EN 14126:2003 y 
las citadas en la tabla anterior, los resultados obtenidos concluyen que el material ofrece una barrera contra los agentes infecciosos.

LIMITACIONES DE USO: Esta prenda o tejidos no son ignífugos y no deben utilizarse cerca de calefacción, llamas, chispas o entornos de 
trabajo inflamables. Tyvek® se funde a 135 °C, el recubrimiento del tejido se funde a 98 °C. Es posible que algún tipo de exposición a peligros biológicos no 
correspondiente al nivel de estanqueidad de la prenda pueda dar lugar a una biocontaminación del usuario. El material de sellado del cuello no contiene 
látex ni sustancias irritantes para la piel. Las personas que comiencen a experimentar una respuesta alérgica durante el uso de productos DuPont deben 
dejar de utilizarlos de inmediato. La exposición a algunas partículas muy finas, aerosoles líquidos intensivos y salpicaduras de sustancias peligrosas puede 
exigir el uso de monos de una fuerza mecánica y propiedades de barrera superiores a las ofrecidas por este mono. El usuario debe asegurarse de que existe 
una compatibilidad adecuada entre el reactivo y la prenda antes de utilizarla. Además, el usuario deberá verificar el tejido y los datos de penetración 
química de las sustancias utilizadas. Para aumentar la protección y conseguir la protección reivindicada en determinadas aplicaciones, será necesario 
recubrir puños, tobillos, capucha independiente y cremallera con solapa. Colóquese el guante externo sobre el accesorio de puño de la manga. Es necesario 
usar cintas protectoras para lograr una conexión estanca entre el guante externo y la manga. La protección del cuello deberá cerrarse con el gancho y el 
bucle antes de colocarse la capucha independiente en la parte superior. La cinta deberá aplicarse con cuidado para que no presente pliegues en ella o en 
el tejido, dado que estos podrían actuar como canales de entrada. Este mono cumple los requisitos de resistencia superficial de EN 1149-5:2018 cuando 
se mide conforme a EN 1149-1:2006, pero el recubrimiento antiestático lo tiene aplicado solamente en la superficie interior. Esto se deberá tener en 
cuenta si la prenda está conectada a tierra. El tratamiento antiestático solo es eficaz en un ambiente de humedad relativa del 25 % o superior, y el usuario 
deberá garantizar una conexión a tierra adecuada, tanto de la prenda como del usuario. La capacidad de disipación electrostática, tanto del traje como del 
usuario, debe ser continua, de la misma manera que la resistencia entre la persona que lleva la ropa protectora con capacidad de disipación electrostática 
y la conexión a tierra debe ser inferior a 108  Ohm; para ello, será necesario emplear un sistema adecuado de calzado/conexión a tierra, un cable a tierra 
o cualquier otro medio que sea adecuado. Las prendas de protección con capacidad de disipación electrostática no deben abrirse ni quitarse en presencia 
de atmósferas inflamables o explosivas, ni durante la manipulación de sustancias inflamables o explosivas. El uso previsto de las prendas de protección 
con capacidad de disipación electrostática es para las Zonas 1, 2, 20, 21 y 22 (véase EN 60079-10-1 [7] y EN 60079-10-2 [8]), donde la energía de ignición 
mínima de cualquier atmósfera explosiva no sea inferior a 0,016 mJ. Las prendas de protección con capacidad de disipación electrostática no podrán 
utilizarse en atmósferas enriquecidas con oxígeno ni en la Zona 0 (véase EN 60079-10-1 [7]) sin la aprobación previa del responsable de seguridad. La 
humedad relativa, el desgaste, la posible contaminación y la antigüedad pueden afectar la capacidad de disipación electrostática del mono de protección 
con capacidad de disipación electrostática. Las prendas protectoras con capacidad de disipación electrostática deberán cubrir permanentemente todo 
el material no homologado durante su uso normal (incluyendo flexiones y movimientos). En situaciones donde el nivel de disipación estática sea una 
propiedad fundamental del rendimiento, los usuarios finales deben evaluar el rendimiento del conjunto completo tal y como lo utilicen, incluyendo 
prendas exteriores e interiores, calzado y otros equipos de protección individual. DuPont puede aportar información adicional sobre la conexión a tierra. 
Asegúrese de elegir la prenda de protección adecuada para su trabajo. Si necesita asesoramiento, póngase en contacto con su proveedor o con DuPont. 
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El usuario deberá analizar el riesgo en el que se basará para elegir el equipo de protección individual. El usuario será el único que pueda determinar la 
combinación correcta de mono de protección de cuerpo completo y accesorios (guantes, botas, equipo de protección respiratoria, etc.), así como el tiempo 
durante el que se podrá usar dicho mono para un trabajo específico, en función de su capacidad de protección, comodidad de uso o estrés por calor. DuPont 
no aceptará ninguna responsabilidad por el uso incorrecto de este mono. 

PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO: En el caso poco probable de que existan defectos, no utilice el overol.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE: Este overol puede almacenarse a una temperatura de 15 °C a 25 °C en la oscuridad (caja de 
cartón) sin exposición a la luz ultravioleta. DuPont ha realizado ensayos de envejecimiento con la conclusión de que el tejido Tychem® 6000 F conserva 
una resistencia física adecuada durante un periodo de 10 años. Las propiedades antiestáticas pueden disminuir con el tiempo. El usuario debe asegurarse 
de que la capacidad de disipación sea suficiente para la aplicación. El material del precinto de goma no se ha sometido a pruebas. El producto deberá 
transportarse y almacenarse en su embalaje original.

ELIMINACIÓN: Este overol puede incinerarse o enterrarse en un vertedero controlado sin dañar el medioambiente. La eliminación de prendas 
contaminadas está regulada por las leyes nacionales o locales.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: La declaración de conformidad puede descargarse en: www.safespec.dupont.co.uk 

Additional information for other certification(s) independent of CE marking

Regulation 2016/425 on personal protective equipment as brought into UK law and amended.

For the purpose of these instructions for use, all BS EN or BS EN ISO standards are identical to the EN or EN ISO standards, including the date of publication, 
mentioned in the English text of these user instructions.

Importer of record:
Du Pont (U.K.) Limited
Kings Court, London Road  
Stevenage, Hertfordshire  
United Kingdom, SG1 2NG

Approved Body address:   
SGS United Kingdom Limited 
Rossmoor Business Park 
Ellesmere Port, South Wirral
Cheshire, CH65 3EN

Manufacturer:
DuPont de Nemours (Luxembourg) s.à r.l. 
L-2984 Luxembourg

tyvek.com/ppe

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST & AFRICA 
DuPont Personal Protection 
DuPont de Nemours (Luxembourg) s.à r.l.  
L-2984 Luxembourg 
Customer Service 
mycustomerservice.emea@dupont.com

ASIA  PACIFIC 

UNITED STATES 
Customer Service 
1-800-931-3456

Australia
ppe.dupont.com.au
www.dupont.com.au
www.safespec.dupont.asia 

Hong Kong
ppe.dupont.hk
www.dupont.hk
www.safespec.dupont.cn

Indonesia  
www.safespec.dupont.asia  

Korea  
ppe.dupont.co.kr
www.dupont.co.kr
www.safespec.dupont.co.kr

New Zealand
ppe.dupont.com.au
www.dupont.co.nz
www.safespec.dupont.asia

Singapore
ppe.dupont.com.sg
www.dupont.com.sg
www.safespec.dupont.asia 

Thailand  
www.safespec.dupont.asia 

China  
ppe.dupont.cn
www.dupont.cn
www.safespec.dupont.cn 

India
ppe.dupont.co.in
www.dupont.co.in
www.safespec.dupont.co.in

Japan  
ppe.dupont.co.jp
www.dupont.co.jp
www.tyvek.co.jp/pap

Malaysia
www.dupont.com.my
www.safespec.dupont.asia

Philippines
www.dupont.ph
www.safespec.dupont.asia  

Taiwan
www.dupont.com.tw
www.safespec.dupont.asia 

Vietnam
www.safespec.dupont.asia  

LATIN AMERICA

Argentina   
Servicio al cliente:
www.dupont.com.ar
www.safespec.dupont.com.ar

Brasil  
Atendimento ao cliente:
www.dupont.com.br
www.safespec.dupont.com.br

Colombia   
Servicio al cliente:
www.dupont.com.co
www.safespec.dupont.co

México   
Servicio al cliente:
www.dupont.mx
www.safespec.dupont.mx


